
MaineDOT Low-No Grant Application April 2024 

MaineDOT Low-No Grant Application 

Attachment G 
Local Match Commitment Letters 





CITY OF BANGOR 
Debot•ah Laul'ie 
City Manager 

April 25, 2024 

OFFICE OFTHECITY MANAGER 

The Honorable Pete Buttigieg, Secretary 
United States Department of Transportation 
1200 New Jersey Ave, SE 
Washington, DC 20590 

Re: Evidence of Fund Availability for the "Public Transportation to Connect Maine to a Cleaner 
Future" Project for the FY 2024 Low-No Emission Grant Program 

Dear Secretary Buttigieg: 

With the Maine Department of Transportation (MaineDOT), the City of Bangor Community 
Connector is excited to submit the Public Transportation to Connect Maine to a Cleaner Future 
Project under the Federal Transit Administration 's FY 2024 Low or No Emission Grant 
Program. This project supports Maine's transition to low- and zero-emission transit vehicles, 
reduces greenhouse gas emissions from Maine ' s transportation sector and particulate pollution, 
and allows transit agencies to replace vehicles at or near the end of their useful lives. 

The City of Bangor Community Connector hereby commits $98,823 between 2025 and 2026 in 
local match funds for the proposed project. 

Our support and funding of this pivotal project is consistent with our electrification plan. This 
local match fund is included in our capital project plan. The funds are available in our reserve 

account, unencumbered, not from a federal source, and are not being put forward as match funds 
for any other grant or project. 

Thank you for your consideration of this commitment and the associated application. Please feel 
free to contact me if you have any questions. 

Sincerely, 

~ 
Debbie Laurie 
City Manager 

73 HARLOW STREET, BANGOR, ME 04401 
TELEPHONE: (207) 992-4205 
WWW.BANGORMAINE.GOV 



 

BSOOB Transit | 13 Pomerleau Street, Biddeford, ME 04005 | 207.282.5408 | www.BSOOBTransit.org 

 

April 25, 2024 

 

 

The Honorable Pete Buttigieg, Secretary 

United States Department of Transportation 

1200 New Jersey Ave, SE 

Washington, DC 20590 

 

Re: Evidence of Fund Availability for the “Public Transportation to Connect Maine to a Cleaner 

Future” Project for the FY 2024 Low-No Emission Grant Program 

 

Dear Secretary Buttigieg: 

 

With the Maine Department of Transportation (MaineDOT), BSOOB Transit is excited to submit 

the Public Transportation to Connect Maine to a Cleaner Future Project under the Federal Transit 

Administration’s FY 2024 Low or No Emission Grant Program. This project supports Maine’s 

transition to low- and zero-emission transit vehicles, reduces greenhouse gas emissions from 

Maine’s transportation sector and particulate pollution, and allows transit agencies to replace 

vehicles at or near the end of their useful lives.  

 

BSOOB Transit hereby commits $404,534 between 2025 and 2027 in local match funds for the 

proposed project. The funds are available, unencumbered, not from a federal source, and are not 

being put forward as match funds for any other grant or project. 

 

Our support and funding of this pivotal project is consistent with the State of Maine’s climate 

action plan Maine Won’t Wait, which prioritizes policies, incentives and pilot programs to 

encourage the transition of public transportation fleets from fossil fuels to electric, zero-

emissions vehicles.  

 

Thank you for your consideration of this commitment and the associated application. Please feel 

free to contact me if you have any questions. 

 

 

Sincerely, 
 

 

 
 

 

Chad Heid 

Executive Director 

Biddeford Saco Old Orchard Beach Transit 



  
 
 
April 22, 2024 

The Honorable Pete Buttigieg, Secretary 
United States Department of Transportation 
1200 New Jersey Ave, SE 
Washington, DC 20590 

 
Re: Assurance of Matching Funds

Dear Secretary Buttigieg:

This letter, along with attachments, serves as evidence of assurance by the Greater Portland 
Transit District (GP Metro) that local matching funds for the FY 2024 Low or No Emission Grant 
Program “Public Transportation to Connect Maine to a Cleaner Future” submitted by the Maine 
Department of Transportation (MDOT) are committed and will be provided.

GP Metro is seeking $3,513,137 in FY 2024 grant funding, matched by $302,383 in state funding 
and $302,383 from GP Metro. This project is included in GP Metro’s 2024-2028 Capital 
Improvement Program (CIP) as approved by the agency’s Board of Directors on March 28, 2024. 
Documentation of this approval is provided as an attachment to this letter.

Further, GP Metro will accept progress payments if requested by the manufacturer based on 
established milestones in order to assist the manufacturer with cashflow during vehicle 
production. GP Metro understands and appreciates that the project will be included in MDOT’s 
Work Plan and the Statewide Transportation Improvement Program (STIP), and that it is 
consistent with MDOT’s long-range plan.

 
This project represents phase 2 of GP Metro’s long-range plan to operate a zero-emission transit 
bus fleet by 2040. We appreciate the Federal Transit Administration’s consideration of our 
request. 

Sincerely, 

Glenn Fenton  
Interim Executive Director 

www.gpmetro.org 
114 Valley St. • Portland, ME • 04102 

Phone: 207-774-0351 Fax: 207-774-6241 

http://www.gpmetro.org/




PROPOSED BUDGET
FISCAL YEAR 

2024-2025

CITY OF BANGOR



Community Connector
Capital Improvement Program

2025-2029

Project 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 Totals

125,000          50,000       50,000        50,000           50,000           325,000                     
Annual Replacement Reserve Funding 500,000          550,000     600,000      650,000          700,000          3,000,000                  
Generator for Transit Center 150,000          -            -             -                -                150,000                     
Rehab of Cold Bus Barn (1980) 9,108,860       275,000     275,000      -                -                9,658,860                  
Service Vehicle -                40,000       -             40,000           -                80,000                       
Transit Technology/platform -                100,000     50,000        50,000           -                200,000                     
ADA Vans 500,000          -            -             -                -                500,000                     
Transit Buses(Hybrid/Electric, etc) 870,000          -            -             -                -                870,000                     

11,253,860     1,015,000   975,000      790,000          750,000          14,783,860                

Funding Source
Amount Annual

City Manager Recommended Budget Funded Budget Grant Reserve Other Description

125,000          125,000     -             -                -                
Generator for Transit Center 150,000          100,000     -             50,000           -                
Rehab of Cold Bus Barn (1980) 9,108,860       275,000     7,852,320   -                981,540          MDOT
ADA Vans 500,000          -            450,000      50,000           -                
Transit Buses(Hybrid/Electric, etc) 870,000          -            783,000      87,000           -                

10,753,860     500,000     9,085,320   187,000          981,540          

Requests Not Funded Amount Description

Annual Replacement Reserve Funding 500,000          Will be used to fund local share of projects listed above
500,000          

Total Funded and Unfunded 11,253,860     

Warm Bus Barn Upgrades

Warm Bus Barn Upgrades



REVISED 4/2/2024

Funds Rem. 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028
-                 -                 -                 0 0 0 0

Total 1,622,693        4,467,551        10,788,500     4,036,160        1,606,924        29,585,431     2,644,350        
Federal (5307) 801,357           2,167,000        6,882,895        3,228,928        1,285,539        16,168,345     2,115,480        
Federal (CARES) 412,178           296,650           1,560,000        -                   -                   -                   -                   
Federal (ARPA) -                   1,061,441        -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   
Federal (CRRSAA) 36,440             
Federal (5310) -                   429,560           219,529           -                   -                   -                   -                   
State -                   184,000           370,488           294,036           60,000             7,905,761        237,423           
Local (Bond) -                   166,500           1,410,488        234,036           -                   5,345,761        237,423           
Local (Assessment) 409,158           125,960           345,100           279,160           261,385           165,564           54,024             

Local Assess (Projects) 125,960           345,100           279,160           261,385           165,564           54,024             
Local Assess (Cap Res.) -                   -                   -                   -                   94,436             205,976           
Local (Debt Service) 232,637           228,365           366,977           393,303           387,038           685,963           
Total 358,597           573,465           646,137           654,688           647,038           945,963           

100 PLANNING & PROGRAMS Funds Rem. 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028

101 Replacement Facility: Planning-Design Total 55,000             175,000           -                   600,000           600,000           600,000           -                   
Federal (5307) 40,000             140,000           -                   480,000           480,000           480,000           -                   
Federal (CARES)
Federal (ARPA)
Federal (5310)
State 17,500             60,000             60,000             60,000             
Local (Bond) -                   -                   
Local (Assessment) 15,000             17,500             60,000             60,000             60,000             -                   

102 Service Planning Total 53,525             -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   
Remaining funds are from 2016 Operating-Capital Grant. Federal (5307) 42,820             -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   
Staff propose utilizing these funds to augment Project 401 (General Bus Stop Improvements). Federal (CARES) -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   

Federal (ARPA) -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   
Federal (5310) -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   
State -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   
Local (Bond) -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   
Local (Assessment) 10,705             -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   

103 GPCOG Mobility Programs Total 242,448           72,881             -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   
Federal (5307) -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   
Federal (CARES) 242,448           -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   
Federal (ARPA) 36,441             
Federal (CRRSAA) 36,440             
State
Local (Bond)
Local (Assessment)
Local -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   

104 GPCOG Planning Projects Total -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   
Federal (5307) -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   
Federal (CARES) -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   
Federal (ARPA)
Federal (5310)
State
Local (Bond)
Local (Assessment) -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   

200 FACILIITIES: MAINTENANCE-ACQUISITION-CONSTRUCTION Funds Rem. 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028

201 Metro Facility Replacement-Expansion Total -                   -                   5,200,000        -                   -                   25,000,000     -                   
Federal (5307) -                   -                   2,600,000        -                   -                   12,500,000     -                   
Federal (CARES) -                   -                   1,560,000        -                   -                   -                   -                   
Federal (ARPA) -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   
Federal (5310) -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   
State -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   7,500,000        -                   
Local (Bond) -                   -                   1,040,000        -                   -                   5,000,000        -                   
Local (Assessment) -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   

202 Facility Renovations-Major Component Replacement Total 316,580           125,000           300,000           -                   -                   -                   -                   
Federal (5307) 253,264           100,000           240,000           -                   -                   -                   -                   
Federal (CARES) -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   

Replacement of back-up generator in 2023 Federal (ARPA) -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   
CNG Station rehab/compressor replacement in 2024 Federal (5310) -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   

State -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   
Local (Bond) -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   
Local (Assessment) 63,316             25,000             60,000             -                   -                   -                   -                   

202 Safety-Security Maintenance/Upgrades Total 73,000             -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   
Remaining funds (20,000) from 2016 Op-Cap Grant, and ($53,000) from 2017 Op-Cap Grant Federal (5307) 50,400             -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   

Federal (CARES) -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   
Federal (ARPA) -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   
Federal (5310) -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   
State -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   
Local (Bond) -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   
Local (Assessment) 22,600             -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   

Transit Together and Rapid Transit Project.

REVISED 2024-2028 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
PROGRAM SUMMARY 

Prior funding and 2023 funding will be used to hire a consultant firm to prepare conceptual design, 
capital cost estimate, operating cost forecasts, and develop project roadmap. Funding in outer years 
reflects 8% of a facility's estimated construction cost for planning-design-engineering.

Metro has served as a pass-through of federal CARES Act funding in order to allow GPCOG to use federal 
CARES Act funding to implement a variety of mobility management programs. 

Phase 1: Acquire 151 St. John's Property - Federal assistance estimated at 50%; State assistance 
estimated at 30%. Local funding assumed to come from bonding. Bond issurance will be contingent on 
state-federal funding acquisition.

Phase 2: Construct replacement facility - Federal assistance estimated at 50%; State assistance 
estimated at 30%. Local funding assumed to come from bonding.

Unpsent funding ($316,580) for facility renovations ($96,580) and Bus Wash Rehab ($150,000) and 
HVAC ($70,000) - These projects are moving forward. 

These funds will be used to replace/upgrade facility surveillance system, integrate ID badging access to 
harden access/exit points. 

Local funding remains from prior year budgets for which local match was collected but project was not 
included in PACTS program of projects for federal funding.

Original 2024 entries removed as project can completed with existing funding. 

G:\Shared drives\Finance\0000000 FINANCE\Budget\Capital Improvement Program (CIP)\1- Board Approved 2.29.24- Revised CIP 2024-2028_09-14-2023-A- Finance Revision



REVISED 4/2/2024

300 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE & ACQUISITION Funds Rem. 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028

301 Mid-Life Fleet Refurbishments Total 215,551           -                   300,000           370,800           381,924           327,818           270,122           
Federal (5307) 172,441           -                   240,000           296,640           305,539           262,254           216,098           
Federal (CARES) -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   
Federal (ARPA) -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   
Federal (5310) -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   
State -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   
Local (Bond) -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   
Local (Assessment) 43,110             -                   60,000             74,160             76,385             65,564             54,024             

302 Fleet Replacements Total 2,220,000        3,704,880        2,340,360        -                   3,457,613        2,374,228        
Federal (5307) 1,887,000        2,963,904        1,872,288        -                   2,766,090        1,899,382        
Federal (CARES)

Replaced 4 original Breez buses in FY 2023 with diesel New Flyers Federal (ARPA)
Replace 3 2011 diesel Gillig buses in FY 2024 with electric buses & related infrastructure Federal (5310)
Replace 4 2011 diesel Gillig buses in FY 2025  with diesel New Flyers using existing contract State 166,500           370,488           234,036           -                   345,761           237,423           
Replace 3 2014 CNG Gillig buses in FY 2027 with electric buses Local (Bond) 166,500           370,488           234,036           -                   345,761           237,423           
Replace 2 2014 CNG Gillig buses in FY 2028 with electric buses Local (Assessment)

303 Support Vehicle Replacement/Acquistions Total 9,130               105,000           65,000             100,000           -                   -                   -                   
2023 replacement of operations support vehicle acquired in 2013.   Federal (5307) 40,000             52,000             80,000             -                   -                   
2023 addition of employee shuttle to provide transport between base and relief point(s) Federal (CARES) 1,730               55,000             
2024 replacement of maintenance/plow truck Federal (ARPA)
2025 acquisition of diesel skid steer for bus stop/sidewalk/facility snow plowing. Federal (5310)

State
Local (Bond) -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   
Local (Assessment) 7,400               10,000             13,000             20,000             -                   -                   -                   

308 Fleet Expansion Total -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   
Federal (5307) -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   
Federal (CARES) -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   
Federal (ARPA) -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   
Federal (5310) -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   
State -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   
Local (Bond) -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   
Local (Assessment) -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   

400 BUS STOP IMPROVEMENTS Funds Rem. 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028

401 General Bus Stop Improvements Total 108,642           -                   -                   200,000           200,000           200,000           
Federal (5307) 30,914             -                   -                   160,000           160,000           160,000           
Federal (CARES) -                   -                   -                   -                   
Federal (ARPA)
Federal (5310)
State
Local (Bond) -                   
Local (Assessment) 77,728             -                   -                   40,000             40,000             40,000             -                   

402 Transit Stop Access Project Total 240,444           1,028,020        497,420           425,000           425,000           
Federal (5307) 133,586           -                   210,031           340,000           340,000           -                   -                   
Federal (CARES) -                   -                   
Federal (ARPA) 525,000           -                   -                   

Amounts in FY 2023 are programmed for construction. Local match relates to Federal 5310 funding. 
Federal (5310) 429,560           219,529           -                   -                   

Amounts in FY 2024 reflect the final allocation of federal formula funding for this project State -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   
Local (Bond) -                   -                   
Local (Assessment) 106,858           73,460             67,860             85,000             85,000             -                   -                   

500 TECHNOLOGY INTEGRATIONS Funds Rem. 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028

501 Management Information Systems Total 97,415             -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   
Federal (5307) 77,932             -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   
Federal (CARES) -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   
Federal (ARPA) -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   
Federal (5310) -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   
State -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   
Local (Bond) -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   
Local (Assessment) 19,483             -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   

502 Transit Signal Priority Total -                   500,000           171,200           -                   -                   -                   -                   
Federal (5307) -                   -                   136,960           -                   -                   -                   -                   
Federal (CARES) -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   
Federal (ARPA) -                   500,000           -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   
Federal (5310) -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   
State -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   
Local (Bond) -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   
Local (Assessment) -                   -                   34,240             -                   -                   -                   -                   

503 CAD/AVL System Replacement Total 210,958           241,650           550,000           -                   -                   -                   -                   
Approximately $1.0 million needed to replace the existing system to include AVL, CAD, APC, AVA

Federal (5307) -                   -                   440,000           -                   -                   -                   -                   
Unspent funding ($168,000) from CARES Act funding allocated to AVA System/UV Lighting Federal (CARES) 168,000           241,650           -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   
CARES Act funding recently allocated by PACTS for CAD/AVL replacement ($242k). Federal (ARPA) -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   

Federal (5310) -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   
State -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   
Local (Bond) -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   
Local (Assessment) 42,958             -                   110,000           -                   -                   -                   -                   

TBD

Replacement of major components (engines, transmissions) and vehicle refurbishments of 5 2014 Gilligs 
($215,551) followed by 5 2018 New Flyers (2024); 6 2018 New Flyers (2025); 6 2019 New Flyers (2026); 5 
2020 New Flyers (2027); 2 2020 New Flyers and 2 2021 New Flyers (2028). 

GP Metro adheres manages to the FTA Uesful Life Benchmark (ULB) of 14 years, but aims to replace 
buses at years 13 and 14 in order to allow flexibility based on individual buses' condition. 

Remaining funds $7,400 (from sale of retired vehicle) and $1,730 (surplus from acquisition of operations 
shuttle) can be applied to future needs.

Metro awarded $500,000 in federal ARPA funding to install transit signal priority technology along 
Washington Avenue and Forest Avenue in Portland. Additional $170,000 applied for through PACTS FTA 
Section 5307 formula set-aside program for transit enhancements (pending approval). Additional award 
would add TSP to Brighton Ave. and Congress Street. 

Local funding remains from prior year budgets for which local match was collected but project was not 
included in PACTS program of projects for federal funding ($42,958- Electronic Signs).

This project is aimed at general bus stop improvements including installation of shelters, seating, 
signage, and access improvements where needed. GP Metro plans to use consultant assistance to 
perform a full bus stop inventory and recommend design and amenity standards. 

Federal-Local funding remains from a 2016 project ($38,642) which provided acquisition/installation of 
bus stop shelters and new bus stop signage across the region. 

Local funding remains from prior year budgets for which local match was collected but project was not 
included in PACTS program of projects for federal funding ($70,000).

Planning-design work completed in prior years. Amounts shown are for construction. Remaining amount 
includes $195,468 from prior grant which covers design-engineering as well as $73,460 in local funding 
that was collected for construction but tied to federal funding in a future year.

Amounts in FY 2025-26 represent new formula funding awarded to Metro thru PACTS formula set-aside 
application process.

Remaining grant balance ($97,415) earmarked for inventory tracking software ($77,715), and 
Timekeeping software ($19,700). Additional funding sought in 2024 to acquire and deploy timekeeping 
software. The timekeeping project previously included under this project series (2024) is moved to 
Project 503 so it functions with the AVL system.

G:\Shared drives\Finance\0000000 FINANCE\Budget\Capital Improvement Program (CIP)\1- Board Approved 2.29.24- Revised CIP 2024-2028_09-14-2023-A- Finance Revision


	FY25 Budget Cover
	PROPOSED COUNCIL BUDGET REVIEW SCHEDULE AND KEY DATES
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	GENERAL FUND SUMMARIES
	GOVERNANCE
	EXECUTIVE
	COMMUNITY CONNECTOR
	FINANCE
	PLANNING/ECONOMIC DEVELOPEMNT/CODE
	POLICE
	FIRE
	HEALTH & COMMUNITY SERVICES
	PARKS & RECREATION
	PUBLIC SERVICES
	OTHER
	GENERAL REVENUE
	AIRPORT
	SEWER
	STORMWATER
	BASS PARK
	PARKING
	GOLF COURSE
	ECONIMIC DEVELOPMENT
	00-7 - Reserves FY 25.pdf
	Reserves

	00-6 - FY25 - New Programs - CapitalRequests.pdf
	Detail (PRINT VERSION)

	00-5 - Comparative Schedules - Tax Rates Value Demographics - 2025.pdf
	Sheet1

	00-3 - FY25 - Table of Contents.pdf
	Table of Contents

	01-5 - 2025 - General Fund Summary.pdf
	Sheet1

	01-3 - Department  Budget Summary - FY 25.pdf
	GF Budgetary Summary

	01-2 - Tax Rate - FY 2025.pdf
	City Manager Recommended

	CIP- Revised March BOD
	df-MaineDOT_Match Commitment
	df-2 Bangor Evidence_shortened
	FY25 Budget Cover
	PROPOSED COUNCIL BUDGET REVIEW SCHEDULE AND KEY DATES
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	GENERAL FUND SUMMARIES
	GOVERNANCE
	EXECUTIVE
	COMMUNITY CONNECTOR
	FINANCE
	PLANNING/ECONOMIC DEVELOPEMNT/CODE
	POLICE
	FIRE
	HEALTH & COMMUNITY SERVICES
	PARKS & RECREATION
	PUBLIC SERVICES
	OTHER
	GENERAL REVENUE
	AIRPORT
	SEWER
	STORMWATER
	BASS PARK
	PARKING
	GOLF COURSE
	ECONIMIC DEVELOPMENT
	00-7 - Reserves FY 25.pdf
	Reserves

	00-6 - FY25 - New Programs - CapitalRequests.pdf
	Detail (PRINT VERSION)

	00-5 - Comparative Schedules - Tax Rates Value Demographics - 2025.pdf
	Sheet1

	00-3 - FY25 - Table of Contents.pdf
	Table of Contents

	01-5 - 2025 - General Fund Summary.pdf
	Sheet1

	01-3 - Department  Budget Summary - FY 25.pdf
	GF Budgetary Summary

	01-2 - Tax Rate - FY 2025.pdf
	City Manager Recommended


	df-2METRO~1
	CIP- Revised March BOD


